
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION


ADVANCE \d7
ADVANCE \l7In re:  Petition of Progress Energy Florida for approval of an amendment to its cogeneration contract with the Pinellas County Resource  Recovery  Facility.




ADVANCE \d3

ADVANCE \u0

ADVANCE \u0Docket No. _____________

Submitted for filing:

DecemberADVANCE \r216, ADVANCE \r22004

ADVANCE \d7
P E T I T I O NADVANCE \d2
ADVANCE \d3
Progress Energy Florida, Inc. (Progress Energy, or the Company), pursuant to Rule 25-17.0836, F.A.C., hereby petitions the Florida Public Service Commission (the Commission) for approval of the letter agreement between Progress Energy and Pinellas County (the County) contained in the attached Exhibit A (the Amendment), which amends an existing cogeneration contract for the purchase of capacity and energy by Progress Energy from the County(s Resource Recovery Facility (the Facility), subject to Commission approval.  In support of its petition, Progress Energy states as follows:

Introduction

1.
Progress Energy is a public utility subject to the regulatory jurisdiction of the Commission pursuant to Chapter 366, Florida Statutes.  The Company’s principal place of business is located at 100 Central Avenue, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701.

2.
All notices, pleadings and correspondence required to be served on the petitioner should be directed to:


Bonnie E. Davis, Esquire


James A. McGee, Esquire

106 East College Avenue


Post Office Box 14042 (zip 33733)

Suite 800





100 Central Avenue (zip 33701)


Tallahassee, FL 32301


St. Petersburg, FL

Facsimile:  805-222-9768


Facsimile:  727-820-5519

The Current Agreement


3.
Progress Energy currently purchases capacity and energy from the County(s Facility under an Amended and Restated Electrical Power Purchase Agreement dated February 21, 1989, a negotiated qualifying facilities (QF) contract with a Committed Capacity of 54.75 megawatts and a term that expires at the end of 2024.  The agreement was approved for cost recovery by the Commission in Order No. 21952, Docket No. 890637-EQ, and was subsequently modified by an amendment dated November 23, 1993, by two curtailment letter agreements dated October 11, 1994 and September 5, 1997,ADVANCE \r1
 and by a letter agreement dated November 20, 2000
 (collectively, the Current Agreement).  The Current Agreement (less voluminous COG-1 tariff appendices to the 1989 agreement but including all prior modifications) is attached as composite Exhibit B.


4.
With respect to scheduled outages at the County’s Facility, paragraph 4 of the Current Agreement provides as follows:

The following details the understanding between the parties as to how the County will assist FPC during periods of low electric energy load on its system and the consideration FPC will give to the County in return for such assistance.

a.
The County shall reduce its electric energy sales and deliveries to FPC by approximately 20 megawatts for four calendar weeks each year, consisting of seven 24-hour days each such week.

b.
The four-week reduction period referenced in "a" above shall be scheduled during the months of October, November and December.  FPC shall have the right to designate the weeks during such months.

The Amendment


5.
To provide greater operational flexibility to both the County and Progress Energy, the parties concluded that it would be desirable to provide the opportunity to schedule planned outages at the Facility in the Spring shoulder months as well as the Fall period, and to clarify that more than one 20-megawatt planned outage can be scheduled at the Facility at the same time.  Consequently, the County and Progress Energy agreed to amend the Current Agreement by modifying the above-quoted paragraph 4 as follows:

The following details the understanding between the parties as to how the County will assist PEF during periods of low electric energy load on its system and the consideration PEF will give to the County in return for such assistance.

a.
The County shall reduce its electric energy sales and deliveries to PEF by approximately 20 megawatts (MW) for an accumulative period totaling four calendar weeks each year, consisting of seven 24-hour days each such week.  These 20 MW reductions may be combined so that a 40 MW reduction for one week is the equivalent of two 20 MW reductions for one week.

b.
The reduction periods referenced in paragraph 4(a) above shall be scheduled during the months of March, April, October, November and December.  PEF shall have the right to designate the weeks during such months.


6.
The planned outages subject to the Amendment are not included in calculating the Facility’s capacity factor and, therefore, the Amendment has no effect on the economics or cost-effectiveness of Progress Energy’s QF contract with the County.  Progress Energy’s requested approval of the Amendment is based on the valuable but unquantifiable operational benefit the Company will realize by virtue of the ability to schedule planned outages of the Facility in either the Spring or the Fall shoulder months, or both, rather than in the Fall period only.  This will provide greater flexibility in coordinating planned outages at the County’s Facility with other planned outages on Progress Energy’s generating system.


WHEREFORE, Progress Energy requests that the Commission grant this petition and approve the modification of the Current Agreement, as set forth in the Amendment contained in Exhibit A, for cost recovery purposes.


Respectfully submitted,


_________________________________



Bonnie E. Davis



Florida Bar No. 335630



106 East College Avenue, Suite 800



Tallahassee, FL 32301



Telephone: 805-222-8738



Facsimile:  805-222-9768



and



James A. McGee



Florida Bar No. 150483



Post Office Box 14042



St. Petersburg, Florida  33733-4042



Telephone: 727-820-5184



Facsimile:  727-820-5519



Attorneys for



Progress Energy Florida, Inc.

EXHIBIT A
The Amendment to

The Current Agreement

EXHIBIT B
The Current Agreement

(including prior modifications)
�	These three subsequent modifications were approved by Order No. PSC-95-0540-FOF-EQ, Docket No. 940797-EQ.


2	This modification was approved by Order No. PSC-01-1088-PAA-EQ and Consummating Order PSC-01-1244-CO-EQ, Docket No. 010275-EQ.








ADVANCE \d1Progress Energy Florida

